Office of Superintendent of Schools August 10, 2001
Board Meeting of August 22, 2001

Facilities Planning and Construction
Suzanne A, Marshall, Chief Facilities Officer {Construction)

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 8
PROJECT NO. A-0358
NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
DR. CARLOS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
851 SW 117 Avenue, Miami, Florida

This request for change in the construction contract includes eleven items for the
School Board's confirmation. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the
cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to
the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, Staff authorized
the Contractor to proceed with items 1 through 11. These items are presented to the
Board for confirmation as required by State Statute.

These changes will increase the contract price by $42,296. These items have been
recommended by the Project Architect, completed by the Contractor and confirmed on
July 31, 2001 by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion by the
Contractor. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from
errors and omissions in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part
of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Flerida, confirm
Change Order No. 8 on Project No. A-0358, New Elementary
School, Dr. Carlos J. Finlay Elementary School for an additional
cost of $42,296.

SS:ayb

D-37



ATTACHMENT A

5061 DR. CARLOS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOQL

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

Project No,: A-0358 New Elemantary School

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG

AUTH. AFPFVD. TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS

AUTH,
REC,

DAYS

REQ.

AUTH.

P

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 ER AE

Contractor providad labor, material and
aquipment to relocate the media center TV

brackets, in order to meet cocde.

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 ER EEE

Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to relccate the emergency powar
disconnect from the kitchen utility
distribution system to the wall, in order
o maet code.

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 ER . EEE

Contractor provided labor, material and
aequipmaent to remove conflicting kitchen
exit lights, in order to meet code,

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 QM EEO

Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to furmish and install power
conduit, wire and accassorias for a
dedicated outlet in the computer room.

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 oM EEO

Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to furnish and install conduit,
wire and accessories for exterior doors’

sacurity alarm contacts.

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 o EEQ

Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to furnish and install a GFI
aelactrical outlet in lieu of the

spacifiad cutlat in the kitchen, in order

to maeat coda.

06/11/2001 07/26/2001 oM EECQ

Contractor provided labor, material and

4,455.39

3,855.22

1,576.99

2,139.24

3,945,917

175.60

§,081.00

4,455.00

3,855.00

1,577.00

1,899.00

3,946.00

5,900.00



ATTACHMENT 2
8061 DR. CARLOS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOQOL

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER KO.: 8

Project No.: A-Q358 Now Elementary School

DOLIARS DAYS
ACTION STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH. AUTH .
ITEM REQ ORIG. AUTH, APPVD. TIPE CAUSE REC. REQ, REC

equipment to furnish and install
additional fire alarm ayatem strcoba units
and associated conduit, wire and
accessories, in order to meet code.

8 c P 06/11/2001 07/26/2001 O EEQ 3,929.12 3,929.00 2

- Contractor provided labor, material and

equipment to furnish and install power
conduit, wire and acceasories for the
elactronically activated kitchen faucets.

9 C A 06/11/2001 07/26/2001 M EEQ 1,624.67 1,625.00.-™ 0
Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to furnish and install
additional corridor light fixtures.

10 C I 06/11/2001 01/26/2001 O RO 1,852.00 1,852.00 Q0
Contractor provided labor, material and
equipmant to furnish and install signage
at the flammable atorage building, in
order to meat code.

11 C I 06/11/2001 07/26/2001 O EEQ 12,978.54 12,978.00 0
Contractor providaed labor, material and
equipment to furnish and install
additional corridor exit signa, in order
to meet codae.

CHRNGE ORDER TOTAL: 42,256.00



-
-

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

ATTACHMENT A

Facility: 5061 DR. CARLCS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Projact Mo.: A-0358
Description: MNew Elemantary School
Architect: Harper Partners, Inc.
Contractor: Engineer Control Systams Corp. PRIME: Frank Zayas
CONTRACT STATUS
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE. . -4 - ccuceonmanranasann $ 7,887,000.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS. (... ....... $ 562,720.00
PREVIOUS CREDITS.....00v0vaxn $ 33,985.00
FREVIOQUS APPRGVED NET CHANGE.............0cv.... § 528,735.00
PREVIOUS APPRGVED CONTRACT PRICE.......--,..... $ 8,415,735.00
THIS CHANGE. ... vcvnvaerananionn.. $ 42,296.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE. ... .......-...... $ 571,031.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT FPRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE...... $ 8,458,031.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE. .. ..aeevesssansrarannsannen- February 10, 1999
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE.............. April 11, 2000
PREVICUS TIME EXTENSION. ............. 181
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE........c..... October 09, 2000
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE........... 0
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE..... October 09, 2000
PROJECTED COMPLETION DRATE . . . v v v ovv e e e eem e ns /A
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE. .. .. .cu.ucennnun... November 13, 2000
CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:
{Totals Including This Change Order)
TYPE AMOUNT % DAYS
ERRORS. .......... 160,2585.00 2.03 36
CMISSIONS........ 289,562.00 3.67 24
OWHER REQUESTS...§ -29,542 .00 ~-0.37 a
UNFORESEEN. ...... $0,252.00 0.63 39
OTHER. .. cnuevennnn 61,343.00 0.77 82
SCOPE CHANGE..... 39,121.00 0.49 0
HURRICANE. ....... 0.00 0.00 ¢
Totals ..... $ 571,031.00 7.24 igl
it****tl't*itiit******k****i*tt*****tt*tit*ti*********t******l'******i****t**ti*!*t**t*****t*******t*******t*i********tt*t
LEGEND: TYPE: DBO--Design-Builder Omission
ER--PA/E Exror DBD--Design-Builder Default
ORIGIN HC—-Hurricane Andrew CD-- Contractor Default
A-- AJE Qt--P/A Omission CE-- Contractor Error
E-- Bducaticnal Fac. Plan, OT-—Other CR-- Contractoc Request
P-- Project Manager OW-—-Owner Request FE-—~ Fastrack/Coord. Error
D-- DCES Spacialiats/Depts. SC--Scope Change FO-- Fastrac]'c/Coord. Omigsion
ID-- Ingpaction Delay
C-- Contractor ON--Unforseen MD-- Manufacturer's Delay
ST State noE CRUAS; ---J\.rchitectu.ral Errox ©0-- Owner Omission
M-- Maintenance Dept. . OD-- Owner Delay
U-- User (Principal/hdmin.) AO --Architectural Omission OR-- Owner Request
EEE--Electrical Enginearing Error RA-— Reinstate Alternate
- oBer EEQ--Electrical Engineering Omission SC-- Scope Change
AM--ARabastos Mgmt. MEO— hanical Endd ing Error S5R-- State Requirement/Local/City
DS--Dasign Bervices {(Group) . RD~- Rain Delay
MEO--Machanical Enginearing Omission .
CM--Construction Managar ) UC-- Unforseen Conditions
ACTION: SEE--Structural Eugineearing Error UD-~ Utility Co. Delay
‘ SEO--gtructural Engineering Omission CL~- Clerical Error
A-- Approve CEE-—-Civil Engineering Error UP-- Unit Price
C-- Confirm BLaff/TRC Authorize ooy o 1) roginearing omission UR-- Utility Requirement

C/A--Confirs/Approce Aunthoriza

DER~-Dasign-Builder Request
DBE-—Design-Builder Error

3

QO--Construction Manager Ozisaion
ME-—Construction Manager Error



